
Planning Commission Advertised Public Hearing Date: 6/8/2022 
Board of Commissioners Advertised Public Hearing Date: 6/28/2022 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

Case Number: RZC2022-00022 

Current Zoning: R-75 (Single-Family Residence District)

Request: Rezoning to C-2 (General Business District)

Additional Request: Waiver

Address: 2621 Pittman Circle

Map Number: R6257 014A

Site Area: 0.92 acres

Proposed Development: Truck Sales and Service

2022 Commission District: District 2 – Commissioner Ku* 

Character Area: Workplace Center  

Staff Recommendation:  APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS  

Case Number: SUP2022-00032 

Current Zoning: R-75 (Single-Family Residence District)

Request: Special Use Permit in a Proposed C-2 Zoning District

Additional Request: Waiver

Address: 2621 Pittman Circle

Map Number: R6257 014A

Site Area: 0.92 acres

Proposed Development: Truck Sales and Service

2022 Commission District: District 2 – Commissioner Ku* 

Character Area: Workplace Center  

Staff Recommendation:  APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS 



This property will be in Commission District 1 beginning on January 1, 2023. 

Applicant: Mousy Holdings, LLC Owner:  Mousy Holdings, LLC 
4930 Buford Highway 4930 Buford Highway 
Norcross, GA  30071 Norcross, GA  30071 

Contact: Robert Jackson Wilson Contact Phone:     770.962.9780 

Zoning History 

The subject property is zoned R-75 (Single-Family Residence District). No prior zoning requests are on 
record for this property. 

Existing Site Condition 

The subject site is a 0.92-acre property located on the south side of Pittman Circle, east of its 
intersection with Buford Highway. The property is developed with a single-family residence and a 
driveway. A 100-foot-wide power line easement bisects the property from east to west. The terrain is 
mostly flat. A sidewalk exists along Pittman Circle and terminates at the subject property. The nearest 
Gwinnett County Transit stop is 250 feet from the subject site.  

Surrounding Use and Zoning 

The subject property is surrounded by commercial and single-family residential uses. Adjacent uses 
include an existing truck body and repair shop to the west, a single-family detached subdivision to 

Subject Site 
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south, and a townhouse subdivision to the north. The following is a summary of surrounding uses and 
zoning: 

Project Summary 

The applicant requests rezoning of a 0.92-acre property from R-75 to C-2 and a special use permit to 
allow truck sales and service, including:  

▪ The expansion of a parking area totaling six new parking spaces on the subject parcel, for
trucks and trailers awaiting repairs or recently repaired at the adjacent Ace Truck Body and
Trailer Repair business. Additional parking spaces will be added to the adjacent parcel, but this
use was previously authorized through a different request. In total, approximately 35 parking
spaces are being added to the business.

▪ Removal of the existing single-family home.
▪ Extension of the landscape strip along Pittman Circle.
▪ A proposed water quality facility along the southwestern side of the parcel.
▪ No truck sales.
▪ An existing 100-foot-wide Georgia Power easement through the property from front to rear

along the southern half of the property.

Location Land Use Zoning Density 

Proposed Truck Sales and Service C-2 N/A 

North Townhouses R-TH 7.68 units per acre 

East Townhouses R-TH 7.68 units per acre 

South Undeveloped R-75 N/A 

West Commercial C-2 N/A 
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Zoning and Development Standards 

The applicant is requesting a rezoning to C-2, General Business District, and a Special Use Permit for 
truck sales and service to expand a truck body and repair shop. The following is a summary of 
applicable development standards from the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO): 
 

* A minimum 20-foot buffer is required outside the utility easement. 

 

Waiver Requests 
 
In addition to the rezoning request, the applicant is seeking a waiver from the following provision of 
Title III of the UDO: 
 

1. Section 610-20.2. Buffer Widths: 
C. In the event the buffer includes a utility or pipeline easement, a minimum buffer of no less 
than 20 feet in width will be required outside the easement. In no case will the buffer be less 
than 20 feet. 

 
The applicant proposes to reduce the buffer outside the power line easement from 20 feet to 10 feet to 
accommodate the parking expansion. 
 

Internal and External Agency Review 
 

In addition to these Development Standards, the applicant must meet all other UDO requirements 
related to infrastructure improvements.  Internal and External agency review comments are attached 
(Exhibit D).  Standard site and infrastructure improvements will also be required related to 
transportation, stormwater, water, and sewer utilities.  Recommended improvements not already 
required by the UDO have been added as staff recommended conditions. 

 
Staff Analysis 
 
Rezoning and Special Use Permit Analysis: According to the UDO, if a proposed amendment is for the 
rezoning of property and involves a change in zoning classification, the Department shall evaluate the 
request and make a recommendation with respect to the standards governing exercise of zoning power 
as defined in Section 270-20.5.  For Special Use Permits, the Department shall also evaluate the 
request and make a recommendation with respect to the standards governing exercise of zoning power 
as defined in Section 270-20.5.  After this evaluation, the staff makes the following findings based on 
the standards from the UDO: 
 

Standard Required Proposed Meets Standard? 

Front Yard Setback Minimum 15’ >15’ YES 

Side Yard Setback Minimum 10’ >10’ YES 

Rear Yard Setback Minimum 30’ >30’ YES 

Zoning Buffer Minimum 75’ with at 

least 20’ outside of 

easement 

75’ with 10’ outside of 

easement 

NO* 

Landscape Strip 10’ 10’ YES 
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A. Whether a proposed zoning and special use permit will permit a use that is suitable in view of
the use and development of adjacent and nearby property.

The subject site is surrounded by commercially zoned property to the west and residential uses
to the north, east, and south. To the west is the existing truck body and repair facility. With
recommended conditions to restrict access and to provide screening, the proposed zoning and
special use permit are suitable in view of the use and development of adjacent and nearby
property.

B. Whether a proposed rezoning and special use permit will adversely affect the existing use or
usability of adjacent or nearby property.

The extension of parking for the existing truck body and repair shop to the west is consistent
with commercial and industrial uses along Buford Highway. Extending the landscape buffer
further along Pittman Circle will maintain the current screening and design of the street. The
addition of the parking area will not result in any additional noise or traffic to the neighborhood.
Additionally, presence of the large power line easement provides separation from the proposed
parking area to existing residences. The proposed rezoning and special use permit will not
adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby property.

C. Whether the property to be affected by a proposed rezoning and special use permit has a
reasonable economic use as currently zoned.

The property has a reasonable economic use as currently zoned.

D. Whether the proposed rezoning and special use permit will result in a use which will or could
cause an excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or
schools.

Impacts on public facilities would be anticipated in the form of traffic, utility demand, and
stormwater runoff; however, appropriate conditions, site development requirements, and
planning would mitigate these impacts. No impact is anticipated on school enrollment. Agency
review comments related to any potential improvements concerning this rezoning and
associated special use permit request are attached (Exhibit D).

E. Whether the proposed rezoning and special use permit is in conformity with the policy and
intent of the Unified Plan and Future Development Map.

The 2040 Unified Plan and Future Development Map indicates the subject property lies within
the Workplace Center Character Area. This designation encourages service employment and
includes areas containing office parks, industrial parks, and freight-oriented and logistics uses.
The expansion of a truck body and repair shop directly supports the nearby freight and logistics
industry and is consistent with the policy and intent of the Unified Plan and Future Development
Map.
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F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of

the property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the proposed

rezoning and special use permit.

The nearby Buford Highway corridor contains industrial and commercial properties. These 
include other truck repair shops, such as Rs Auto and Truck Repair and Sinaloa Truck Services 
and Tire, among others. Moreover, the power line easement that traverses the subject property 
limits its buildable area. The expansion of the truck body and repair shop for truck and trailer 
parking offers a viable use considering the site encumbrances. In summary, the similar uses 
nearby and the site construction limitations provide supporting grounds for approval with 
conditions of the proposed rezoning and special use permit. 

Waiver Request Analysis: When considering waivers from Title III of the UDO, staff is required to review 
whether an undue hardship may result from strict compliance with the regulations and that approval 
would not adversely affect the general public welfare or nullify the intent of the Development 
Regulations.  In addition, there must be a determination that there are unusual topographical or other 
exceptional conditions. Staff makes the following findings related to the waiver request: 

The requested buffer reduction is located along the southeast property line between the power 
line easement and the adjacent property zoned R-75. The applicant seeks to maintain the 
existing 10-foot buffer. The waiver request would not adversely affect the general public welfare 
or nullify the intent of the Development Regulations, as the opposite side of the buffer contains 
another power line easement on the adjacent parcel. The second power line easement creates 
adequate separation between the subject site and single-family residential properties.   
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Staff Recommendation 

Based on the staff’s evaluation of the request and the standards governing exercise of zoning power, 
the Department of Planning and Development recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the 
rezoning and special use permit requests. 

In addition, staff recommends APPROVAL of the following waiver: 

1. To reduce the buffer outside the utility easement from 20 feet to 10 feet

Staff Recommended Conditions 

RZC2022-00022: 

Approval as C-2 (General Business District) for truck sales and service, subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. The proposed development shall be constructed in general conformance with Exhibit B: Site Plan
received April 20, 2022, with revisions required by conditions of approval and the Unified
Development Ordinance as reviewed and approved by the Department of Planning and
Development.

2. Salvage of inoperable vehicles and outdoor storage of automobile parts or tires shall be
prohibited. No inoperable vehicles shall be stored on the property for more than fourteen
days. Any vehicles abandoned by their owners, whether before or after repair, shall be
removed from the property within five days after they become abandoned under State
and/or County law.

3. The property shall not be used as a towing/wrecker service or junk salvage yard.

4. All repair activities shall take place indoors. No repairs may be conducted in the parking lot.

5. All semi-trucks and trailers shall be parked on a paved surface. Parking within the right of way
shall be prohibited.

6. Direct access to Pittman Circle shall be prohibited. Existing driveway shall be removed and the
area landscaped.

7. Provide a 50-foot-wide planted buffer outside the dedicated right of way of Pittman Circle, to be
planted to buffer standards.

8. Storage area for trucks or trailers shall be visually screened with an opaque fence eight feet in
height and landscape materials subject to review and approval of the Department of Planning
and Development.

9. No temporary tents, temporary canopies, temporary banners, temporary streamers, or
temporary roping decorated with flags, tinsel, or other similar materials shall be displayed, hung,
or strung on the site, except within 60 days of grand opening and during special events which
shall occur no more than twice per calendar year, and last no longer than seven days each.
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10. Outdoor loudspeakers shall be prohibited. 

 
11. The parcel shall be combined with parcel R6257 014 through the platting process, prior to the 

issuance of a development permit. 
 
 

SUP2022-00032: 

Approval of a special use permit for truck sales and service, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The proposed development shall be constructed in general conformance with Exhibit B: Site Plan 
received April 20, 2022, with revisions required by conditions of approval and the Unified 
Development Ordinance as reviewed and approved by the Department of Planning and 
Development.   

 

2. Salvage of inoperable vehicles and outdoor storage of automobile parts or tires shall be 
prohibited. No inoperable vehicles shall be stored on the property for more than fourteen 
days. Any vehicles abandoned by their owners, whether before or after repair, shall be 
removed from the property within five days after they become abandoned under State 
and/or County law. 

 
3. The property shall not be used as a towing/wrecker service or junk salvage yard. 

 
4. All repair activities shall take place indoors. No repairs may be conducted in the parking lot. 

 
5. All semi-trucks and trailers shall be parked on a paved surface. Parking within the right of way 

shall be prohibited. 
 

6. Direct access to Pittman Circle shall be prohibited. Existing driveway shall be removed and the 
area landscaped. 
 

7. Provide a 50-foot-wide planted buffer outside the dedicated right of way of Pittman Circle, to be 
planted to buffer standards. 

 
8. Storage area for trucks or trailers shall be visually screened with an opaque fence eight feet in 

height and landscape materials subject to review and approval of the Department of Planning 
and Development. 
 

9. No temporary tents, temporary canopies, temporary banners, temporary streamers, or 
temporary roping decorated with flags, tinsel, or other similar materials shall be displayed, hung, 
or strung on the site, except within 60 days of grand opening and during special events which 
shall occur no more than twice per calendar year, and last no longer than seven days each. 
 

10. Outdoor loudspeakers shall be prohibited. 
 

11. The parcel shall be combined with parcel R6257 014 through the platting process, prior to the 
issuance of a development permit. 

 

  

RZC2022-00022 & SUP2022-00032 Page 8 of 25 DS



Exhibits: 
 

A. Site Visit Photos 
B. Site Plan 
C. Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards 
D. Internal and External Agency Review Comments 
E. Maps 
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Exhibit A: Site Visit Photos 
 

 

Existing single-family residence 
 

 

Power easement across the property 
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Truck body and repair shop entrance along Buford Highway 
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Exhibit B: Site Plan 
 

[attached] 
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Exhibit C: Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards 

[attached] 
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Exhibit D: Internal and External Agency Review Comments 

[attached] 

RZC2022-00022 & SUP2022-00032 Page 17 of 25 DS



May 23, 2022 
 
Gwinnett County Department of Planning and Development 
446 West Crogan Street 
Lawrenceville, GA 30046-2440 
 
VIA EMAIL:  p&d-planningzoning@gwinnettcounty.com 
 
Dear Sirs, 
 
Thank you for your recent notification regarding applications RZC2022-00021 and RZC2022-
00022/SUP2022-00032, it is my determination that the City of Norcross does not have any 
objections or comments relative to the applications.  If we may be of further assistance, please 
feel free to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Tracy D. Rye, AICP 
Community Development & Planning Director 
City of Norcross 
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Department of Planning and Development 
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

Note: Attach additional pages, if needed 

Revised 7/26/2021

TRC Meeting Date: 5.18.22 
Department/Agency Name: Transportation 
Reviewer Name: Brent Hodges 
Reviewer Title: Construction Manager 1 
Reviewer Email Address: Brent.Hodges@gwinnettcounty.com 
Case Number: RZC2022-00022 and SUP2022-00032 

Case Address: 2621 Pittman Circle 
 Comments:     X     YES  NO 

1 Pittman Circle is a local street. No ADT listed for this street. 

2 250 feet to the nearest transit facility (#2334908) located at Buford Highway and 
Pittman Circle. 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Recommended Zoning Conditions:    YES X NO 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 
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Department of Planning and Development 
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 

 

Note: Attach additional pages, if needed 

Revised 7/26/2021
 

 
TRC Meeting Date: Wednesday, May 18, 2022 
Department/Agency Name: DWR 
Reviewer Name: Mike Pappas 
Reviewer Title: GIS Planning Manager 
Reviewer Email Address: Michael.Pappas@gwinnettcounty.com  
Case Number:  RZC2022-00022 & SUP2022-00032 
Case Address:  2621 Pittman Circle 
                                     Comments:            YES   X NO 
1 Water: There are no DWR Water comments for this case. 

2 Sewer: There are no DWR Sewer comments for this case. 

3   

4   

5   

6  

7  

  Recommended Zoning Conditions:         YES X NO 
1   

2   

3   

4   

5  

6  

7  
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Water & Sewer
Utility Map

Water Comments:

Sewer Comments:

Water Availability:

Sewer Availability:

Water and Sewer Design and Construction Requirements:

Private Road Developments:

                                 Water demands imposed by the proposed development may require upsizing or extensions of existing water mains in order to meet Gwinnett County Standards and fire flow demands. Any cost associated with such required improvements will be the
responsibility of the development.  Current Gwinnett County Standards require a minimum of 12” pipe size for commercial developments and a minimum of 8” pipe size for residential developments.  Additionally, connection to a minimum of 12” and 8” mains are required for
commercial and residential developments, respectively. It is the responsibility of the developer’s engineer to confirm pressure and volumes are available for the development.
                                   A Sewer Capacity Certification must be obtained from Gwinnett County to confirm the existing system can serve the development.  Sewer demands imposed by the proposed development may require upsizing and/or extensions of existing sewer mains,
and/or upsizing of an existing pump station, and/or installation of a new pump station. Any cost associated with such required improvements will be the responsibility of the development. The developer shall provide easements for future sewer connection to all locations
designated by Gwinnett County during plan review.

                                                                                                        Extensions of the water and/or sanitary sewer systems within the subject development must conform to this department’s policies, Gwinnett County’s ordinances, and the Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Design and
Construction Standards and Specifications, dated April 5th, 2016. Subsequent to design, construction, inspection, and final acceptance of the required utilities, service would then become available under the applicable utility permit rate schedules.
                                                    Any development with private roads must comply with the Standard Policy Requirement for the Installation of Water and Sanitary Sewer Mains within Private Developments.  This policy stipulates minimum easement requirements and location of
public mains and appurtenances, among other requirements.

#7 Flow Management

#* Pump StaƟon

#7 Regional

!R Manhole

G!. Hydrant

City Effluent Ouƞall
Sewer Collector
Sewer Interceptor

Water Main
Reuse Main

Sewer Force Main

There are no DWR Water comments for this case.

There are no DWR Sewer comments for this case.

R-75 to C-2
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June 2022

16 Inch

8 Inch
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6257
014A



Exhibit E: Maps 

[attached] 
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Property Description 
As shown on a survey for Al Karnitz and Ace Truck Body & Trailer Repair, Inc., prepared by McFarland-
Dyer & Associates, dated February 20, 2017. 

 

All that tract or parcel of land lying or being in Land Lot 27, 6th District, Gwinnett County, Georgia, and 
being more particularly described as follows:  

COMMENCING at the intersection of the Southeasterly right-of-way of Buford Highway (U.S. Highway 
23) (Georgia Highway 13) (variable right-of-way) with the Southwesterly right-of-way of Pittman Circle 
(variable right-of-way); thence along said Southwesterly right-of-way of Pittman Circle South 28 degrees 
55 minutes 44 seconds East, a distance of 66.54 feet to a point; thence South 28 degrees 55 minutes 44 
seconds East, a distance of 104.61 feet to a point; thence along a curve to the left, said curve having an 
arc length of 108.57 feet with a radius of 168.37 feet, being subtended by a chord bearing of South 47 
degrees 24 minutes 09 seconds East, a distance of 106.70 feet to a point; thence South 65 degrees 52 
minutes 34 seconds East, a distance of 116.80 feet to a point; thence along a curve to the right, said 
curve having an arc length of 93.47 feet with a radius of 318.73 feet, being subtended by a chord 
bearing of South 57 degrees 28 minutes 29 seconds East, a distance of 93.14 feet to a point; thence 
South 49 degrees 04 minutes 24 seconds East, a distance of 168.37 feet to a point, said point being the 
POINT OF BEGINNING;  

Thence continuing along said right-of-way of Pittman Circle South 47 degrees 53 minutes 33 seconds 
East, a distance of 242.25 feet to a 1/2 inch rebar found; thence leaving said right-of-way South 59 
degrees 24 minutes 29 seconds West, a distance of 209.23 feet to a 1/2 inch rebar found; thence North 
38 degrees 58 minutes 52 seconds West, a distance of 185.84 feet to a 3/4 inch open top pipe found; 
thence North 43 degrees 18 minutes 12 seconds East, a distance of 171.01 feet to a point on the 
Southwesterly right-of-way of Pittman Circle, said point being the True Point of Beginning. 

 

Said tract or parcel of land containing 0.917 acres. 
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Property Description 
As shown on a survey for Al Karnitz and Ace Truck Body & Trailer Repair, Inc., prepared by McFarland-
Dyer & Associates, dated February 20, 2017. 

 

All that tract or parcel of land lying or being in Land Lot 27, 6th District, Gwinnett County, Georgia, and 
being more particularly described as follows:  

COMMENCING at the intersection of the Southeasterly right-of-way of Buford Highway (U.S. Highway 
23) (Georgia Highway 13) (variable right-of-way) with the Southwesterly right-of-way of Pittman Circle 
(variable right-of-way); thence along said Southwesterly right-of-way of Pittman Circle South 28 degrees 
55 minutes 44 seconds East, a distance of 66.54 feet to a point; thence South 28 degrees 55 minutes 44 
seconds East, a distance of 104.61 feet to a point; thence along a curve to the left, said curve having an 
arc length of 108.57 feet with a radius of 168.37 feet, being subtended by a chord bearing of South 47 
degrees 24 minutes 09 seconds East, a distance of 106.70 feet to a point; thence South 65 degrees 52 
minutes 34 seconds East, a distance of 116.80 feet to a point; thence along a curve to the right, said 
curve having an arc length of 93.47 feet with a radius of 318.73 feet, being subtended by a chord 
bearing of South 57 degrees 28 minutes 29 seconds East, a distance of 93.14 feet to a point; thence 
South 49 degrees 04 minutes 24 seconds East, a distance of 168.37 feet to a point, said point being the 
POINT OF BEGINNING;  

Thence continuing along said right-of-way of Pittman Circle South 47 degrees 53 minutes 33 seconds 
East, a distance of 242.25 feet to a 1/2 inch rebar found; thence leaving said right-of-way South 59 
degrees 24 minutes 29 seconds West, a distance of 209.23 feet to a 1/2 inch rebar found; thence North 
38 degrees 58 minutes 52 seconds West, a distance of 185.84 feet to a 3/4 inch open top pipe found; 
thence North 43 degrees 18 minutes 12 seconds East, a distance of 171.01 feet to a point on the 
Southwesterly right-of-way of Pittman Circle, said point being the True Point of Beginning. 

 

Said tract or parcel of land containing 0.917 acres. 
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